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ABBREVIATIONS FOR SERVICE MANUAL

MODEL GX-R66

ABBREVIATION EXPLANATION
AC Alternating Current
ADJ ADJust
BSP Blank Skip Play
DC Direct Current
EQ EQualizer
FF (operation) Fast Forward
FF (logic) Flip Flop
FLD FLuorescent Display
FREQ FREQuency
FWD ForWarD
INH INHibit
IPLS Instant Program Locating System
MPX Multi PleX
NR Noise Reduction
PB Play Back
REC RECord
REV REVerse
REW REWind
RMS Root Mean Square
RPPS Random Program Play System
SENS SENSitivity
SW SWitch
VCA Voltage Controlled Attenuator or Amplifier
VR Variable Resistor
V. REG Voltage REGulator
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Confirm the specified insulation resistance between power cord plug prongs and externally exposed parts of the set is
greater than 10 Mohms, but for equipment with external antenna terminals (tuner, receiver, etc.) and is intended for
or [A], specified insulation resistance should be more than 2.2 Mohms (ground terminals, microphone jacks,
headphone jacks. line-in-out jacks etc.)

PRECAUTIONS DURING SERVICING

1. Parts identified by the A symbol parts are critical for safety.
Replace only with parts number specified.
2. In addition to safety, other parts and assemblies are specified for conformance with such regulations as those
applying to spurious radiation. These must also be replaced only with specified replacements.
Examples: RF converters, tuner units, antenna selector switches, RF cables, noise blocking capacitors, noise
blocking filters, etc.
3. Use specified internal wiring. Note especially:
1) Wires covered with PVC tubing
2) Double insulated wires
3) High voltage leads
4. Use specified insulating materials for hazardous live parts. Note especially:
1) Insulation Tape
2) PVC tubing
3) Spacers (Insulating Barriers)
4) Insulation sheets for transistors
5) Plastic screws for fixing microswitch (especially in turntable)
5. When replacing AC primary side components (transformers, power cords, noise blocking capacitors, etc.), wrap
ends of wires securely about the terminals before soldering.

— —

Observe that wires do not contact heat producing parts (heatsinks, oxide metal film resistors, fusible resistors, etc.).
Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp edged or pointed parts.

Also check areas surrounding repaired locations.

Use care that foreign objects (screws, solder droplets, etc.) do not remain inside the set.

O 00 3 &

VOLTAGE CONVERSION

Models for Japan, Canada, USA, Europe, UK and
Australia are not equipped with this facility. Each VOLTAGE
machine is preset at the factory according to destination, SELECTOR
but some machines can be set to 110V, 120V, 220V or
240V as required.

If VOLTAGE CHANGE is necessary, this can be accom-
plished as follows:

1. Disconnect power cord.

2. Turn the VOLTAGE SELECTOR located on the
rear panel with a screwdriver until the correct voltage is
indicated. :

Screwdriver

CYCLE CONVERSION

Cycle conversion is not necessary since GX-R66 use a DC motors.

SERVICE MANUAL GX-R66
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I. SPECIFICATIONS

TRACK SYSTEM 1" 4 Track 2 channel stereo system
TAPE Philips type cassette
HEADS Erase head x 1

Twin fieled super GX head for REC/PB x 1
MOTORS Electronically speed controlled DC motor for capstan drive x 1,
- | DC motor for cam drive x 1
WOW & FLUTTER +0.07% W. peak (EIAJ)

0.05% (W RMS)

. 0.12% (DIN)

FREQUENCY RESPONSE Normal : 20 to 17,000Hz = 3 dB (EIAJ)

CrO, : 20to 18,000Hz + 3 dB (EIAJ)
Metal : 20 to 19,000Hz + 3 dB (EIAJ)

S/N 60 dB

56 dB (EIAJ)

Dolby B ON : Improvesup to 5 dBat | kHz,
10 dB above S kHz.

Dolby C ON : Improvesup to 15 dB at 500 kHz,
20dBat 1 kHz to 10 kHz

DYNAMIC RANGE (dbx ON) 115 dB
DISTORTION © 0.65% (METAL)

0.15% (NORMAL)
INPUT LINE: 410mV/47 kohms
OUTPUT LINE: 410mV/1 kohms
POWER REQUIREMENTS 100V, 50/60 Hz for Japan

120V, 60 Hz for USA and Canada

220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK

240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia

110V/120V/220V/240, 50/60 Hz switchable for other countries

DIMENSIONS 440 (W) x 105 (H) x 288 (D) mm
(17.3 x 4.1 x 11.3 inches)
WEIGHT - 5.0kg (11 bs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.

* Noise reduction manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation. *“Dolby’’ and the Double-D symbol are
trade marks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

* “dbx” is trademard of dbx Incorporated.
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II. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble
in reverse order.

E% SCREWS

- %

CASSETTE LID

% SCREWS

%1 SCREWS

FRONT PANEL

UPPEI1 COVER % SCREWS

SERVICE MANUAL GX-R66



II1l. CONTROLS

I

rowen

AKAI

sTERED
casse€TTE DECK
mode GX-ABE

dbx 00 orscm

Fig. 3-1 Front View

®
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OOLBY LABORAFORIES LICENSING CORPORATION

-
ARALEHTCIRK CO D
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1. POWER SWITCH

2. CASSETTE LID

3. EJECT BUTTON

4. FL DISPLAY

5. RPPS BUTTONS

6. OPERATION BUTTONS

7. REC CANCEL BUTTON

8. IPLS BUTTON

9. OUTPUT/PHONES CONTROL
10. REC LEVEL CONTROL
11. BLANK SKIP BUTTON
12. INTRO SCAN BUTTON
13. TIMER START SELECTOR

&

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

REV SELECTOR BUTTON
dbx SWITCH
MPX FILTER BUTTON

COUNTER RESET BUTTON

REMOTE CONTROL JACK
LINE IN JACKS

LINE OUT JACKS
VOLTAGE SELECTOR

( [u] MODEL ONLY)

24, AC POWER CORD

Fig. 3-2 Rear View

DOLBY NR SWITCH AND SELECTOR

CONTAINS JACK FOR MIC L/R and HEADPHONE
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IV. PRINCIPAL

PARTS LOCATION

HOUSING PCB CMR0OID0220

DETECTOR(AJPCB CMROIDI290
DETECTOR(B)PCB CMROIDI620

FWD/REV SW9OI

GUIC DETECTOR PCB
CMROID0220

REC/PB AND ERASE HEAD

POWER TRANS
T90!

POWER SWITCH
Sw

CAM MOTOR
M90I

LEAF SWITCH PCB
CMROIC1490

CAM MOTOR PULSE PCB J

CMROQICIBIC

CAM MOTOR DIRECTION PCB
CMROICIBSB

L CAM DETECTION SW905

I_REEL ROTATION PCB

CMROIDI44D FL DISPLAY

EJECT Sw902

TIMER START
SW3l

dbX SWI(IN NR PCB)
MPX FILTER SW34

COUNTER RESET SW9
DOLBY ON/OFF Sw32 —

DOLBY B/C SW33

PRE AMP PCB

T2058A5044A
505A

VOLTAGE SELECTOR vS90!
{u] mopEL ONLY

CAPSTAN MOTOR JACK PCB
M902 T2058A5018

SYSCON PCB
T2058A502A

CONTROL PCB
CMROICIB2A

METER PCB
T205845028

OUTPUT PCB T2058A50IC

L——— oUTPUT VOLUME VRI

Fig. 4-1 Front View

REMOTE PCB
T2058A50IE

REMOTE JACK J2

dbX SwW!

NR PCB
T205885030

Fig. 4-2 Top View
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V. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT

5-1 PINCH ROLLER PRESSURE MEASUREMENT (Refer to Fig. 5-1)

REV
PINCH ROLLER

REV
PINCH ROLLER
SPRING

SPRING GAUGE
270 to 370 grm
] l JHH

{l FWD

PINCH ROLLER

FWD
PINCH ROLLER
SPRING

PINCH ROLLER SHAFT

Put in FWD PLAY Mode. Push pinch roller shaft down
with the spring gauge, and push the pinch roller 1 to 2 mm
away from the capstan and release slowly.

Read the spring gauge at the moment the pinch roller

5-2 WINDING TORQUE MEASUREMENT
IN EACH MODE (Refer to Fig. 5-2)

/ CASSETTE TORQUE METER

Fig. 5-2

Insert a cassette torque meter (AJ-751179) and measure
in each mode.
For Fast Forward and Rewind, measure at the end of
the tape when the tape has stopped running.
Forward or Reverse mode

Take up Torque: 25to 45 g-cm

Back Tension Torque: 2 to 5 g-cm
Fast Forward or Rewind mode

Take up Torque: 70 to 150 g-cm

SERVICE MANUAL GX-R66

PINCH ROLLER SHAFT

Fig. 5-1
touches the capstan and begins to rotate. Specified
contact pressure measurement is 270 to 370 grams.

If the correct measurement is not obtained, replace the
pinch roller spring. Do the same for the reverse side.

5-3 TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT
(Refer to Fig. 5-3)

CAPSTAN MOTOR

)

_
TAPE SPEED ADJ VR

Fig. 5-3 Location of Tape Speed Adjustment
Variable Resistor

Connect a frequency counter to Line Output terminal.
Playback a 1,000 Hz prerecorded Test Tape (AT-
750744), or 3,150 Hz pre-recorded Test Tape (AT-
751263), and adjust the Tape Speed Adjustment Variable
Resistor (See Fig. 5-3) to obtain a tape speed of
1000+3Hz, or 3150+Hz.




Vi. HEAD ADJUSTMENT

——— LOWER EDGE
*0 *0
L S S
i - 1 _ S Lo
- ‘ il 1[ " ——= TAPE DIRECTION
e Wk Jdi oy ~ {FWD)
b QAT

L UPPER EDGE
TAPE GUIDE B
® REC/PB HEAD
b

TAPE GUIDE A ——
ERASE HEAD

Fig. 6-1

D@ }@ @

HEAD HEIGHT
ADJ SPACER
/ OOa®
-
a 3 - b
i 6 k
3 @ O@ | T aO
2 1L
Bl 83“ L [ B =
P 1= ]
by | [y
® © ® ®
Fig. 6-2

MIRROR

Fig. 6-3 Cassette Head Projection Gauge Fig. 6-4 Mirror Cassette Tape
(TF-111CJ) (MC-112C)
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6-1 TAPE GUIDE ADJUSTMENT

(Refer to Figs. 6-1, 6-2, & 6-4)

1) Use a mirror Cassette Tape (AT-751178) shown
in Fig. 6-3 for better visibility of the head area,
and select PLAY mode.

2) Adjust the tape guides A and B by turning the
tape guide height adjustment nuts @ and &
in Fig. 6-2, so that the tape runs smoothly by the
lower edge of both tape guides, and the tape is
not hitched by those tape guides.

6-2 REC/PB HEAD AZIMUTH

ADJUSTMENT

Playback a 10 kHz Head Azimuth Adjustment Tape
(AT-750778) and adjust the screws (€ (FWD di-
rection) and (d (REV direction), so that the levels
of both channels are maxima. (NOTE: Avoid
turning the screws too far as other false maxima exist
further away on both sides of the correct position.)

6-3 HEAD HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

This adjustment is not necessary since GX-R66 is

equipped with Rotary Head System (with Erase &

REC/PB combination head). However, the confirma-

tion of head height is necessary and it can be done as

follows.

1) Confirm the azimuth in item 6-2.

2) Playback a 315 Hz (or 333 Hz) PB Level Adjust-
ment Tape (AT-750773) in FWD Play mode, and
adjust the PB level Adjuster (VR5 on Pre-Amp
P.C Board) so that the LINE QUT level of left
channel is —5.5 dBm. Then, check the level of
the same channel in REV mode. The difference
in level between FWD and REV modes should be
within £1 dBm. (—4.5 dBm to —6.5 dBm)

3) If the difference is more than £1 dBm in item 2),
adjust the tape guides A & B by turning both
Tape Guide Height Adjustment screws @ &
(b} in the same direction by 1/4 turn (0.1 mm),
so that difference is within =1 dBm.

4) The Head Height Adjustment is necessary if still
the difference could not be corrected by above
adjustment. It can be done by changing the Head
Height Adjustment Spacers (i0 (0 & & . (The
thicknesses of these spacers are (i = 0.45 mm,
@ & (o=0.3 mm).

Loosen the screws © () & & for the spacer
replacement.

If the level is lower in REV mode, it means that
the head is too hight, therefore replace the spacers
by thinner ones. When the level is higher in REV
mode, replace them by thicker ones.

After the replacement of those spacers, do the
same adjustment in item 1) and check the level of
LINE OUT is —5.5 dBm *1 dBm.

For the further confirmation, playback a 4 Track
Head Height Adjustment Tape (1 kHz/4 Track,
AT-750775). Lint Output level of both channels

10
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should be more than —8 dBm and the difference in
level between FWD and REV modes should be
within £1 dBm. Otherwise do the fine adjustment
in the same manners as item 3) & 4).

S) When the head replacement is necessary, loosen
only the screws @ & & in Fig. 6-1 for easy
replacement.

6-4 HEAD BLOCK PROJECTION

ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 6-2 & 6-3)

Use a cassette Head Projection Gauge (AT-751180)
and select FWD or REV play mode.

Loosen the screw (b and adjust Chassis Head Part
(i’ so that the gauge indication at the time is 3.4
£0.15 mm.

After the adjustment, apply paint-lock on the screw
Q)

|
AU P




VII. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

7-1 QUICK REVERSE SENSITIVITY ADJUSTMENT

[ | J L L] ‘

IC 1 Ic7
T2055A LBI290

(]
~ g
o~
Ic3 =g
VR LC7800
%
TP |
\ _J

SYSTEM CONTROL T2058A502A
Fig. 7-1 GX-R66 Quick Rev. Sens. Adjustment Point

REFERENCE

CLEAN POLE

l<— DETECTION

TAPE GUIDE
Fig. 7-2

1) Make a tapeless cassette pack by removing the tape 4) If the Digital voltmeter reading is not increase to

from the white colored test tape. 14V DC at VR1 maximum. Remove the Resister
2) Connect a Digital Voltmeter between TP-1 and R18 (150 kohms) from the system control P.C

Ground. Board, and again adjust VR1 as the same manner in
3) Using the tapeless cassette pack, adjust VRI so item 3)

that the Digital voltmeter reads 14V 0.5V DC at

FWD play mode. NOTE: Clean the reference pole and the Detection tape

guide before adjustment. (Refer to Fig. 7-2)

SERVICE MANUAL GX-R66
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7-2 PRE-AMP P.C BOARD ADJUSTMENT

11 1]

VR Ib

LEVEL

Ic 1
HAI2058 (

P
P8 EQ
VR4
FLILIb .
rLaas FILTER FLI ) VR4b
MPX FILTER @] (@ @)

VRSb
PB LEVEL ————

[
"
&

FREQ RESPONSE
NORMAL

) <
s
PR

=&
) &)
VR7 -~
3 ICIb
Q) ) uaizoss
@
. L_METER SENS
T
ME¥§E ﬂ@ 1
T FREQ RESPONSE FLib
2] ) 2@
“ crog el hzd
S VR6Db FL2b
BIAS 0SC @
FREQ
.
. J
PRE AMP PCB T2058A504A to 506A @ 4~ INCREASE

FRONT

Fig. 7-3 GX-R66 Pre-Amp PCB ADIJ Points
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Step Adjustment Test Tape & Mode ADJ. Results Remarks
Item Supply Signal Parts
FWD | 333 Hz (AT-750773) FWD —6.1 £0.2 dBm
1 PB Level or PB VRS or
e 315 Hz (AT-750773) | ~5.5+0.2dBm
- — +
REV 333 Hz (AT-750773) REV 6.1 £0.2 dBm ‘ '
2 PB Level or PB or Confirmation
315 Hz (AT-750773) —5.5%0.2dBm
FWD / 10 kHz-15 dB FWD
— +
3 PB EQ (AT-750778) PB VR4 20.5+ 0.5 dBm
REV 10 kHz-15 dB REV ' .
_ +
4 PB EQ (AT-750778) PB 20.5+£0.5 dBm| Confirmation
BIAS OSC .
+
5 FREQ. No Signal Input REC T1 00 kHz £ 0.5 kHz
Normal
. Normal Blank Tape
6 | podtion Ukhz 10kHz | REC/PB | VR7 | €% IOKIE
requency 955 dBm at + 0.
Response
Cr02
e CrO, Blank Tape
7 | [Position 1kHz, 10kHz | REC/PB | VR3 | KH& 10kH:z
Frequency : Flat + 0.8 dB
—25.5dBm
Response
Metal
fs Metal Blank Tape
g  Fosition 1kHz, 10kHz | REC/PB | VR2 | L KHZ 10k
Frequency Flat + 0.8 dBm
—25.5 dBm
Response
Normal Blank Tape
9 REC Level | kHz, —5.5 dBm REC/PB . VR! —5.5%0.5dBm
10 Bias Filter No Signal Input REC FL1 Minimum Output Set BEC Volume to
Maximum
ovu indicated At this time, 0.1 dB
11 Me;tg r 1 kHz Input REC VR6 at Line output decrease the L.me Output
Sensitivity PAUSE level and confirm the Ovu
~5.9+0.2dBm - -
indicator is light off.
) 19 kHz . . s
12 MPX Filter . REC FL2 Minimum Output! MPX Filter SW “ON
from oscillator
NOTES: 1. Above adjustments except for Step 5, 10 to 12 are all at FWD mode, and these adjustments at REV mode

are not necessary, but the confirmation of each step at REV mode should be made.
2. Above adjustment except for step 12, adjustment should be made with Dolby N.R at OFF position.

3. Use only the tapes recommended for each adjustment:

NORMAL Tape: MAXELL UD C-60
CrO, Tape: TDK SA  C-60
METAL Tape: TDK MA C-60

4. Refer to Fig. 7-3, for above adjustments.

SERVICE MANUAL GX-R66
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7-3 NR (dbx) P.C BOARD ADJUSTMENT

~

L PB
__P3_ R PB
N ouT
PUT  PUT ==
PUT  PUT

VR ib T TR6b
@) 3|l K
gl o E

(&)

a

3

ICIb

VR3b

VR2b

@

.
VRI,lb
VCA SYMMETRY E M2
VR2,2b SHIH VR
Q (@)
RMS SYMMETRY 3 @)
EN 9,
VR3,3b S
ZERO POINT L
Icl
VR3
[\ VR2
=] 2N
J

NR PCB T2058B5030

Fig. 7-4 NR PCB ADIJ. Point

NOTICE: Adjustment of the dbx NR is not required except when a part is replaced or an adjustable VR is turned

by mistake.
Step Adjustment Input Signal Test Point Ad]usj[ment Result Remarks
Item Point
Ovserve TR6 (Emitter) with
RMS | 100 Hz TR6 an oscilloscope, and adjust | Refer to
1 S 'm;atr —5.5dBm (410 mV) Emitte VR2 with VR2 so that the peak | Figs. 7-5 and
ym Y from an OSC ‘ ! value of the waveform be- | 7-6
comes constant at 200 Hz
V.CA 1 kHz P3 Adjust VR1 so that the
2 S m ; —5.5dBm (410 mV) | (R, L-ch) VRI distortion at P3 terminal
ymmetry from an OSC OUTPUT .~ is minimized
i Adjust VR3 so that the |
1 kHz P3 - output level of P3 output |
3 |ZERO Point| —5.5dBm (410 mV) | (R, Lch) VR3 terminal correspond to
from an OSC OUTPUT the input at —5.5 dBm |
(410 mV)
When the input signal level
Confirma- is chanted *10 dB from
tion of 1 kHz P3 Ovu (—5.5 dBm). Confirm | Refer to
_ + N . . - . .
% DECODER | 'ffo(fr:n_olsoch (()%TLPE?% Confirmation | 21 the DECODER Chart 7-1
Operation OUTPUT (P3) level is ob-
] tained as chart

NOTE: Adjustment should be made with dbx NR at ON position, PB MODE.

14
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o

PEAK VALUE

__._T _____ .__}_ ____________
' 5mS
[ 200Hz [
Fig. 7-5 Oscilloscope Waveform
V.T.V.M OSCILLOSCOPE
NR PCB

W,

0SC
IN OUT %E
0 O—

7

L
’——()

3

-

o

o

2

oz

2

a

O O

Oscilloscope should be con-
nected through VTVM, since
the signal level of TR6, 6b
(Emitter) is very low.

Fig. 7-6  RMS Symmetry Adjustment

RANGE (-60d8m)

V.T.V.M

DISTORTION

0sC
METER

l—o
a[o
Oz
(o]

Fig. 7-7 VCA Symmetry and ZERO Point Adjustment

Input Levels Output (DECODER) Levels

—15.5dBm —25.5 dBm
— 5.5dBm -~ 5.5dBm
+ 4.5dBm +14.5 dBm

SERVICE MANUAL GX-R66
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VIll. DC RESISTANCE OF HEADS

Description DC Resistance

REC HEAD 50 ohms + 10%

P.B HEAD 340 ohms + 10%
ERASE HEAD 3.5 ohms £ 10%

IX. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remark
PRE-AMP P.C BOARD | T2058A504A 7]
PRE-AMP P.C BOARD | T2058A505A
PRE-AMP P.C BOARD | T2058A506A
JACK P.C BOARD | T2058A501B
OUTPUT P.C BOARD | T2058A501C
REMOTE P.C BOARD | T2058A501E
SYSCON P.C BOARD | T2058A502A
METER P.C BOARD | T2058A502B
POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD | T2058A504D
POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD | T2058A505D
POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD | T2058A506D [E] [B]
NR P.C BOARD | T2058B5030
FLEXIBLE P.C BOARD | CMRO1A0240
CONTROL P.C BOARD | CMROICI89A
CAM MOTOR PULSE P.C BOARD | CMROICI89C
CAM MOTOR DIRECTION  P.C BOARD | CMROICIS9B
LEAF SWITCH P.C BOARD | CMRO1C1490
REEL ROTATION P.C BOARD | CMR01D144D
GUIDE DETECTOR P.C BOARD | CMRO01D0220
DETECTOR (A) P.C BOARD | CMRO1D1290
' DETECTOR (B) P.C BOARD | CMROID1620
HOUSING P.C BOARD | CMRO1D1430

16
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

. This Parts List shows the parts thatare considered necessary for répairs. Other parts, such as resistors and capacitors,

are shown in the “Common List for Service Parts”. Select and ordersuch paris from the “Common List for Service
Parts™.

. The Recommended Spare Parts shows those parts'in the Parts List which are considered particularly important for

service:,

Jeies

.~ Parts not shown in the Parts List and *‘Common List for Service Parts” will'not be supplied in principle.
- How toread list

a}y Mechanism Block by P.C Board Block
. HEAD BASE BLOCK 6. 8YS; CON. P.C BOARD BLOCK

o PARTS NO. ECRIPTION REE PARTS NG, DESCRIPTION
ix ASE BLOC R BASTICI4A0T0A PO SYS CON BLK GX-F44R
2% HEAD s«:/w PRA-SFUC -iCH E1-324536 IC HD14049BP
ERAA PANZOXO3STL uu 6102 BI1:336801 10 MB884I-564M
4\ 78536488 BID2OXO8STLCY 6-1C3 EI-331661 10 SNTA05 N
5\ ZG-402898 CSANGLE ADILST SERING §-ICa F1-336725 IC M54527P
L ER ¥ 6-TRited  ET-200985 TR 28C2603 F,G
\\ 8P (Service Parts) Classification §TRSto28. ET-554657 TRI2SATIZAPQ
o I 6-D1 B-318292 DSILICONH 182473T-77 126
.t Acsmall “x” indicates the inability to 6-D2f0d - EDIA0B9ST D GERMA V' 1K34A-LR FO7
y show Iha j“!ii;& war part i the Ph st or D510 18292 DSILICON H 1824737777726
S Mustration, 6Xy OSC X TAL NC-18C
¢ 3.579545MH7Z
e — This number co pmi\ with the | |
mdividual parts index riumber inthat Lo SP (Service Parts) Classification
figure -
= i This reference numbers corresporids
wwwwwwwwwwwwww - This number corresponds with the Figura = with symbol numbers of Schiematic
Number Diagrams:

5. Both the kind of part and instaliation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To determine where a parts
i“
l

number s listed “utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List. It is necessary first of alf E 1d the Parts Number. This
canbe ace f}mpmhed by using the Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index.

Vv ARN%NG
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RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

NO.

1

31

32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
as
a6
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

zzz2zz2z Z

z

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BL-T2045A050A ARM PINCH ROLLER (L) BLK

HX-RS

BL-T2045A060A ARM PINCH ROLLER (R) BLK

BM-B604491

BM-B604490

BR-344098
BT-349600
BT-349602

BT-349601

BT-349599
BT-349598
ED-308953
ED-310340
ED-330319
ED-349662
ED-301911
ED-344280
ED-624903
ED-347768
ED-338092
ED-346504
ED-346455
ED-346440
ED-346446
ED-346450
ED-346454
ED-346469
ED-346264
ED-348062
ED-338454
EF-339906

EF-668474

EF-593706

EF-306125
EF-327103
EF-309388
EF-308848
EF-309390
EF-309391
EH-351182
EH-351183
EI-330352
EI-337845
EI-349196
EI-337013
EI-345765
EI-343417
EI-337009
EI-345759
EI-337008
EI-348701
EI-337228
EI1-348785
EI-348123
EI-349388
EI-349877
El-344144
EI-344148
E[-349372
EL-348214
EM-349595
EM-349594
EO-352104
EQ-315758
EO-337044

HX-R5
A MOTOR (PULLEY) PART
EG-510ED 2B2 (M902)
A MOTOR OPERATION
(PULLEY) PART (M901)
REEL TABLE (A) ASSY
A TRANS POWER T2058 (A,C)
A TRANS POWER T2058 (B,S)
A TRANS POWER T2058 (E,V)
A TRANS POWER T2058 (J)
A TRANS POWER T2058 (U)
D GERMA H 1K34A-LH S12
D LED GL350 INFRARED RAY
D SILICON DBA10B 100/1.0A
D SILICON DS135E-FA6 100/1.0A
D SILICON H DS448
D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F05
D SILICON H 152473
D SILICON V MC921 DOUBLE
D ZENER H HZ2FA F10 B1
D ZENER H HZ20FA F10 3
D ZENER H HZ27FA F10 Al
D ZENER H HZ5FA F10 Bl
D ZENER H HZ5FA F10 C3
D ZENER H HZ6FA F10 B2
D ZENER H HZ6FA F10 C3
D ZENER H HZ9FA F10 B2
D ZENER V HZ11LS7 F05 B2
D ZENER V HZ15-287
D ZENER V HZ9C-257
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.25A
(E,B,S)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.40A
(E,B,S)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.50A
(E,B,S)
FUSE TSC A 250V 0.31A (U,J)
FUSE TSC A 250V 0.50A (U, 1)
FUSE TSC A 250V 0.80A (U,J)
FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (C,A)
FUSE TSC 125V 0.50A (C,A)
FUSE TSC 125V 0.80A (C,A)
FILTER DB 201AK-005 100 KHZ
FILTER DB 201AK-006 19 KHZ
IC BA6109
IC BA6146 M
IC HA12058
IC LB1290
IC LB1292
IC LB1294
IC LC4049B
IC LC7530
IC LC7800
IC M51143L
IC M5218L0
IC M5220L
IC M5230AL
IC M54418P
IC T2055A
IC UPC1252H2
IC UPC1253H
0OSC CE CSA4.00MG 4MHZ
PL LEAD 28.0V 24MA
IND FL FIP48AW11YS
IND FL FIP6GM7
COIL OSC 194-5009-01 100 KHZ
COIL TUN 1 100Z-431 100.00 KHZ
COIL TUN 1 102AK-005

bbb B P

NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
65 EO-337055 COIL VARI 1| FE002S 10MH
66 EQ-337067 RELAY LEAD LAB2NS 2NO 18V
67 ES-305733 A SW SELECTOR HXW0131-260
01-4 (U)
68 ES-344104 SW LEAF BSW-191 01-1 NO
69 ES-344101 SW LEAF MD-1003 01-1 NO
70 ES-336814 SW LEAF MSW-1150NBK 01-1 NO
71 ES-344253 SW LEAF MSW-1418J 01-1 NO
72 ES-344257 SW LEAF MSW-1418L 01-1 NO
73 ES-352105 SW PUSH ESB-62555 2-04-02
74 ES-347966 SW PUSH ESB-649 01-2-2 N
75 ES-344270 SW PUSH SDLDI1P 01-1
76 ES-349597 SW SLIDE 00130329 BLACK 01-3
S (BL)
77 ES-349698 SW SLIDE 00130333 GRAY 01-3 S
(EXCEPT BL)
78 ES-349640 SW TACT B3F-1050
79 ES-349367 SW TACT KHH10906
80 ET-344102 PHOTO SENSOR GP-1S04
81 ET-310341 PHOTO SENSOR PT350 T
82 ET-311977 PHOTO SENSOR SPI-201
83 ET-349609 TR FET 2SK381 C
84 N ET-200558 TR 2SA1115 E,F
85 ET-346298 TR 2SA1246 S, T
86 ET-348950 TR 2SA1345
87 ET-349605 TR 2SA1346
88 ET-349626 TR 2SA1347
89 ET-349593 TR 2SA1348
90 ET-349718 TR 2SA1392 S, T
91 ET-352726 TR 2SA1392 T,U
92 ET-337968 TR 2SA999 E,F
93 ET-353067 TR 28B744 P,Q,R
94 N ET-309353 TR 2SC2274K E,F
95 ET-328578 TR 25C2320 E,F
96 N ET-200505 TR 2S8C2603 E,F
97 ET-349606 TR 28C3382 T,U
98 ET-349081 TR 28C3383 S5,T
99 ET-349608 TR 28C3383 T,U
100 ET-350795 TR 28C3399
101 ET-349592 TR 2SC3400
102 N ET-328868 TR 28D1012-V G,H
103 N ET-307193 TR 2SD612K D,E,F
104 ET-310148 TR 2SD612K E,F
105 N ET-307349 TR 28SD794 P,Q
106 ET-349979 TR 2SD794 P,Q,R
107 N EV-345610 R S-FIX H HO811C307A 3P 102
108 N EV-342939 R S-FIX H HO811C313A 3P 103
109 EV-350924 R S-FIX H HO811C351A 3P 104
110 N EV-345611 R S-FIX H HO811C358A 3P 502
111 N EV-342942 R S-FIX H HO811C362A 3P 503
112 EV-336785 R S-FIX H TM8KV2-18S 3P 0.50W
104
113 EV-351188 R S-FIX H VM6CKPVB 3P 0.30W
503
114 EV-351189 R S-FIX H VM6CKPVB 3P 0.30W
504
115 EV-522652 R S-FIX V V8K1-1 3P 105
116 EV-337841 VR SLIDE 30P2SVOA B103
117 HR-H2501A010A HEAD COMBO EPR4-9
118 MB-344041 BELT CAPSTAN
119 MB-344042 BELT WIND (A)
120 MB-344043 BELT WIND (B)
121 MB-344028 PULLEY RUBBER
122 MB-345139 WHEEL RUBBER
123 MI1-344095 IDLER PLAY (L) ASSY
124 MI-344094 IDLER PLAY (R) ASSY
“NOTE” N : New Parts
SYMBOL FOR DESTINATION
AAL (US.A)
UK (England)
CSA (Canada)

PARTS LIST GX-R66

mMCwuaOw>

JPN (Japan)
SAA (Australia)

CEE (Europe)

U/T (Universal Area)

19



[MECHA CMRO1 BLOCK]

@My 9 Ve eee

PARTS LIST GX-R66

20



1. MECHA CMRO1 BLOCK

REF.

NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

1-1 BB-T2045A020B MECHA CMRO1 BLK GX-R6
1-2 BH-T2045A030B HEAD BLK GX-Ré6

HEAD BLOCK
1-3 MZ-B344008 CHASSIS HEAD PART
1-4 HZ-B344009 HOUSING ROTARY PART
1-5 HZ-B344006 HOLDER ROTARY PART
1-6  HR-H2501A010A HEAD COMBO EPR4-9
1-7 EA-343944 PC HEAD (B) CMR01A0240
1-8 7S-245147 CTS20x06STL BNI
1-9 HZ-344011 GUIDE ROTARY HEAD
1-10 7S5-344001 SCREW AZIMUTH
1-11 ZW-273734 N20BRS NI3 1
1-12 MZ-344004 GEAR HEAD
1-13 2G-344012 SP PUSH GUIDE TAPE
1-14 ZW-618884 N20STL CMT 1
1-15 ZW-391397 RING E120SUP CMT
1-16 MZ-344002 PLATE ADJUST
1-17 78-442585 BID26x04STL CMT
1-18 MZ-344007 RACK
1-19 72G-344013 SP TORSION RACK
1-20 ES-344104 SW LEAF BSW-191 01-1 NO

(SW901)

1-21 78-343125 BID14x03STL BNI
1-22 HZ-344015 COVER HOUSING
1-23 7S-345773 BID17x06STL BNI
1-24 7S-524812 CTS20x04STL CMT
1-25 75-608095 PAN20x05STL CMT
1-26 HZ-344093 GUIDE TAPE
1-27 ZW-344639A  SPACER ADJUST (A) 0.10MM
1-27 ZW-344639B  SPACER ADJUST (B) 0.15MM
1-27 ZW-344639C  SPACER ADJUST (C) 0.20MM
1-27 ZW-344639D SPACER ADJUST (D) 0.25MM
1-27 ZW-344639E  SPACER ADJUST (E) 0.30MM
1-27 ZW-344639F  SPACER ADJSUT (F) 0.35MM
1-27 ZW-344639G  SPACER ADJUST (G) 0.40MM
1-27 7ZW-344639H SPACER ADJUST (H) 0.45MM
1-27 ZW-344639]  SPACER ADJUST (I) 0.50MM

1-28 BZ-T2045A040A GUIDE DETECTION BLK HX-R5

MECHA CMRO1 BLOCK

1-29 MZ-B344018 CHASSIS MECHA PART
1-30 MI-344094 IDLER PLAY (R) ASSY
1-31 MI-344095 IDLER PLAY (L) ASSY
1-32 MB-345139 WHEEL RUBBER

1-33 ZG-343195 SP PULL IDLER

1-34 ZW-268222 PW31x080x030STL CMT
1-35 ZW-329422 RING CS0300

1-36 7G-312923 SP T1-3.2/0.2-11.2 T1-040
1-37 ML-344032 LEVER BRAKE (L)

1-38 ML-344033 LEVER BRAKE (R)

1-39 MB-344034 BRAKE RUBBER

1-40 7G-312925 SP T1-3.2/0.2-14.0 T1-042
1-41 7G-349016 SP PULL SLIDE

1-42 MV-666887 BALL 250STL

1-43 ZG-343193 SP PULL HEAD CHASSIS RETURN
1-44 MZ-344039 PLATE HEAD HOLD
1-45 78-336613 PT PAN26x06STL CMT
1-46 ZW-270088 RING E 190SUP CMT
1-47 MZ-344036 GEAR WIND (B)

1-48 ZW-343120 PW17x040x025PSL

1-49 ML-344096 ARM REWIND ASSY
1-50 TC-344097 WIND ASSY

1-51 ZW-305546 PW21x040x025PSL

1-52 MR-344037 PULLEY WIND

1-53 MB-344043 BELT WIND (B)

1-54 78-353047 —SET26x03STL CMT HP
1-55 7ZG-344031 SP PLATE BT

1-56 ZW-381644 PW21x040x013PSL

1-57 BR-344098 REEL TABLE (A) ASSY
1-58 ZW-343120 PW17x040x025PSL

1-59 ZW-349046 WASHER FIXATION
1-60 MZ-344019 CAM WHEEL (L)

1-61 MZ-344020 CAM WHEEL (R)

1-62 758-336613 PT PAN26x06STL CMT

REF.
NO.

1-63
1-64
1-65
1-66
1-67
1-68
1-69
1-70
1-71
1-72
1-73
1-74
1-75
1-76
1-77
1-78
1-79
1-80

1-81

1-82
1-83
1-84
1-85
1-86
1-87
1-88
1-89
1-90

1-91
1-92
1-93
1-94
1-95
1-96

1-97
1-98

1-99

1-100

1-101

1-102

1-103
1-104
1-105

1-106
1-107
1-108
1-109

1-110
1-111
1-112
1-113
1-114
1-115
1-116
1-117

1-118x

PARTS NO.

2G-344064
BF-344029
ZW-344047
ZW-349047
MB-344028
MB-344041
MB-344042
MZ-344099
ZS-343113
SP-344057
ZG-336615
7ZG-344939
ZG-344058A
ML-344286
ML-344053
78-321194
BD-B344049B
BL-T2045A050A

DESCRIPTION

SP PULL EARTH

FLYWHEEL

SPACER FLYWHEEL

WASHER OIL STOPPER
PULLEY RUBBER

BELT CAPSTAN

BELT WIND (A)

DUMPER ASSY

ST PAN20x12STL CMT

LID CASE

SP PLATE CASSETTE HOLDER (B)
SP PLATE CASSETTE HOLDER
SP TORSION LID (R)

LEVER DETECTION (A)
LEVER DETECTION (B)

ST PAN26x05STL CMT

LID DECORATION (B) PART
ARM PINCH ROLLER (L) BLK

HX-R5
BL-T2045A060A ARM PINCH ROLLER (R) BLK
HX-R5
MP-336153 PINCH ROLLER (A)
2G-344089 SP PULL PINCH ROLLER
ET-311977 PHOTO SENSOR SPI1-201
ET-310341 PHOTO SENSOR PT350 T (TR902)
72G-345660 SP TORTION RETURN (L)
2G-345661 SP TORTION RETURN (R)
MB-349019 RUBBER ARM RETURN
ZW-270088 RING E 190SUP CMT
ES-344101 SW LEAF MD-1003 01-1 NO
(SW905)
7G-344090 SP PULL DRIVE ARM
ZG-312945 SP T1-3.2/0.29-14.0 T1-061
ZW-305546 PW21x040x025PSL
MR-B344076 PULLEY MIDDLE PART
ZW-343120 PW17x040x025PSL
ED-310340 D LED GL350 INFRARED RAY
(D902)
TC-344062 HOLDER STOP SENSOR
ES-336814 SW LEAF MSW-1150NBK 01-1 NO
(SW902)
ES-344257 SW LEAF MSW-1418L 01-1 NO
(SW903)
ES-344253 SW LEAF MSW-1418J 01-1 NO
(SW904)
ES-344257 SW LEAF MSW-1418L 01-1 NO
(SW906)
ES-344253 SW LEAF MSW-1418J 01-1 NO
(SW907)
ZG-344091 SP PULL HOLDER
MR-344080 PULLEY CAM SLIT
BM-B604490 A MOTOR OPERATION
(PULLEY) PART (M901)
78477876 PAN20x03STL CMT
MB-344088 BELT CAM
MZ-344083 HOLDER THRUST
BM-B604491 A MOTOR (PULLEY) PART
EG-510ED 2B2 (M902)
25-592378 PAN26x03STL CMT
ET-344102 PHOTO SENSOR GP-1504 (PH2)
ET-344102 PHOTO SENSOR GP-1504 (PH3)
EL-348214 PL LEAD 28.0V 24MA
ML-344055 ARM LOCK (R)
$7-349017 FELT CAPSTAN
75201475 PAN20x03STL NI3
ML-344056 ARM LOCK (L)
CONTROL P.C BOARD
ER-333698 A R CBH S15 FS RDS 1/2W 821]

(R4)

NOTE: Parts listed in 1 to 118 on the exploded view
and list are normaly stocked for replacement

PARTS LIST GX-R66

purpose.

The remaining parts shown in this manual are
not normaly stocked, because they are not
seldom required for routine service.
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2. PRE AMP AND POWER SUPPLY

REF.
NO.

2-1U
2-1C

2-1E

2-1C1
2.1C2
2.1C4,5
2.IC6t08
2-1C9
2-TR3
2-TRS
2-TR6
2-TR7t09
2-TR10

P.C BOARD BLOCK

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

BA-T2058A020A PC PRE AMP/POWER BLK
GX-R66 (U) (U,))

BA-T2058A020C PC PRE AMP/POWER BLK
GX-R66 (C) (C,A)

BA-T2058A020D PC PRE AMP/POWER BLK
GX-66 (E) (E,B,S)

PRE AMP P.C BOARD

El-349196 IC HA12058
EI-349388 IC M54418P
EI-348785 IC M5220L
EI-337228 IC M5218L0
EI-348701 IC M51143L
ET-307349 TR 28D794 P,Q
ET-328868 TR 2SD1012-V G,H
ET-346298 TR 2SA1246 S,T
ET-350795 TR 2SC3399
ET-200558 TR 25A1115 E,F

2-TR11,13 ET-328868 TR 2SD1012-V G,H

2-TR14
2-TR15
2-TR16
2-TR17
2-TR18

ET-349605 TR 2SA1346
ET-200505 TR 2SC2603 E,F
ET-349605 TR 25A1346
ET-200505 TR 2S8C2603 E,F
ET-328868 TR 2SD1012-V G,H

2-TR19t024 ET-349606 TR 28C3382 T,U
2-TR27t029 ET-309353 A TR 2S8C2274K E,F

2-TR30
2-TR31
2-TR32
2-TR33
2-TR34
2-TR35
2-TR37
2-D5to7
2-D8
2-D9
2-D10
2-D11
2-D12
2-D13
2-D14
2-D15,16
2-RL1
2-VR1
2-VR2
2-VR3
2-VR4
2-VRS
2-VR6
2-VR7

2-VL1
2-L1

2-T1

2-FL1
2-FL2
2-FL3
2-FL4

2-C3
2-C35
2-C36
2-Ca6
2-C55
2-C64
2-C67
2-C71
2-C72
2-C75
2-J1

2-J1B
2-J2B

ET-349608 A TR 2SC3383T,U
ET-328578 A TR 2SC2320E,F
ET-337968 TR 2SA999 E,F
ET-349592 TR 28C3400
ET-200505 TR 2SC2603 E,F
ET-328868 A TR 2SD1012-V G,H
ET-352726 TR 28A1392 T,U
ED-344280 D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F05
ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
ED-346440 D ZENER H HZ5FA F10 B1
ED-308953 D GERMA H 1K34A-LH S12
ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
ED-348062 A D ZENER VHZ15-287
ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
ED-344280 D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 FO05
ED-301911 D SILL CON H DS448
EQ-337067 RELAY LEAD LAB2NS 2NO 18V
EV-342939 R S-FIX H HO811C313A 3P 103
EV-345610 R S-FIX H HO811C307A 3P 102
EV-345611 R S-FIX H HO811C358A 3P 502
EV-342939 R S-FIX H H0811C313A 3P 103
EV-342942 R S-FIX H HO811C362A 3P 503
EV-350924 R S-FIX HH0811C351A 3P 104
EV-336785 R S-FIX H TM8KV2-1S 3P 0.50W
104
EO-337055 COIL VARI 1 FE002S 10MH
EO-669273 COIL FIX 2 FL5R200 180
EO-352104 COIL OSC 1 94-5009-01 100KHZ
EH-351182 FILTER DB 201AK-005 100KHZ
EH-351183 FILTER DB 201AK-006 19KHZ
EO-337044 COIL TUN 1 102AK-005
EO-315758 COIL TUN 1 100Z-431
100.00KHZ
EC-347216 CMCV F05 FM 330J 500DC
EC-314992 C STY V F05 CQF09 681J 50DC
EC-347205 CMC V F05 FM 220J 500DC
EC-306419 C STY V F05 500 681J 50DC
EC-347216 CMC YV F05 FM 330J 500DC
EC-347187 CMC V F05 FM 5R0D 500DC
EC-308965 CSTY V F05CQO09S 152) 500DC
EC-307684 C EC V F05 NP SM R47M 50DC
EC-307167 CECV F05LL 100 16.0DC
EC-347471 C PP V F05 PP 471] 50DC
EJ-347664 PIN J YKC21-5053 P 4P

JACK P.C BOARD
EJ-345812 PHONE J HLJ0527-3714
EJ-344640 PHONE J HLJ4308-3034
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REF.
NO.

2-VR1C

2-TR1D
2-TR2D
2-TR3D
2-TR4D
2-TR5D
2-TR6D
2-TR7D
2-TR8D
2-D1D

2-D2D

2-D3D
2-D4D
2-D5D
2-DéD
2-D7D
2-D8D
2-D9D,10D

2-D11D
2-D12D
2-D13D

2-D14D
2-D15D
2-D16D
2-D17Dto19D
2-D20D,21D
2-SW1D
2-C1D

2-J2E

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

OUTPUT P.C BOARD

EV-337841

VR SLIDE 30P2SV0OA B103

POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD

ET-200505
ET-200558
ET-309353
ET-310148
ET-349081
ET-349979
ET-349718
ET-353067
ED-330319

ED-349662

ED-346450
ED-344280
ED-338092
ED-346454
ED-346454
ED-330319
ED-349662

ED-344280
ED-346264
ED-349662

ED-346446
ED-344280
ED-346264
ED-344280
ED-301911
ES-344270
EC-338396

A TR 25C2603 E,F
TR 25A1115 E,F
A TR 28C2274K E,F
A TR 2SD612K E,F
A TR 25C3383 S,T
A TR 2SD794 P,Q,R
A TR 2SA1392 S,T
A TR 2SB744 P,Q,R
A D SILICON DBA10B
100/1.0A
A D SILICON DS135E-FA6
100/1.0A
D ZENER H HZ6FA F10 B2
D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F05
D ZENER H HZ2FA F10 B1
D ZENER H HZ6FA F10 C3
A D ZENER H HZ6FA F10 C3
D SILICON DBA10B 100/1.0A
A D SILICON DS135E-FA6
. 100/1.0A
D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F05
A D ZENER VHZ11LS7 FOS B2
A D SILICON DS135E-FA6
100/1.0A
D ZENER H HZ5FA F10 C3
D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F05
A D ZENER VHZ11LS7 F05 B2
D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F05
D SILICON H DS448
A SW PUSH SDLD1P 01-1
A CMMY V ECQEW 473M
250AC

REMOTE P.C BOARD

EJ-346076

DIN J TCS4690-01-1111 P 8P




3. SYSTEM CONTROL AND METER P.C

REF.

BOARD BLOCK

NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
3-1 BA-T2058A030A PC SYSCON/METER BLK
GX-R66
3-1B BA-T2058A030E pC SYSCON METER/BLK
GX-R66-B (BLACKMODEL)
SYSTEM CONTROL P.C BOARD
3-IC1 EL-349877  IC T2055A
3-1C2,3 EI-337008  IC LC 7800
3-IC4 EI-337009  ICLC4049B
3-ICS EI-345759  IC LC7530
3-IC6 EL-330352  IC BA6109
3-IC7 EI-345765  IC LB1292
3-TR1,2 ET-349592 TR 2SC3400
3-TR3 ET-348950 TR 25A1345
3-TR4 ET-349592 TR 2SC3400
3-TRS ET-200505 TR 25C2603 E,F
3-TR6 ET-200558 TR 2SA1115 E,F
3-TR7,8 ET-200505 TR 25C2603 E,F
3-TR9 ET-307193 A TR-25D612K D,E,F
3-TR11,12 ET-200505 TR 25C2603 E,F
3-D1 ED-349662 D SILICON DS135E-FA6
100/1.0A
3-D2 ED-344280 D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F05
3-D3 ED-346504 A D ZENER H HZ20FA F10 3
3-D5 ED-338454 D ZENER V HZ9C-2S7
3-Dé6to8 ED-349662 D SILICON DS135E-FA6
100/1.0A
3-D9 ED-344280 D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 Fo5
3-D13 ED-624903 D SILICON H 152473
3-D14 ED-346469 D ZENER H HZ9FA F10 B2
3-D15 ED-344280 D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F05
3-D16 ED-346455 D ZENER H HZ27FA F10 Al
3-X1 EI-349372  OSC CE CSA4.00MG 4MHZ
3-VR1 EV-522652 R S-FIX V V8K1-1 3P 105
3-CR2 EH-349374 COMP R RKC1/8B8 4.7KJ
3-CR3 EH-349375 COMP R M3806
3-Cs EC-200983 C STY V F05 500 101K 50DC
METER P.C BOARD
3-ICIB EI-337013  IC LB1290
3-IC3B,4B EL337845  IC BA6146 M
3-IC5B,6B EI-343417  IC LB1294
3-TR1B ET-349592 TR 2SC3400
3-TR2B ET-349593 TR 25A1348
3-D1Bto3B ED-624903 D SILICON H 152473
3-SW1Bto8B  ES-349367  SW TACT KHH10906
3-SW9B ES-349640  SW TACT B3F-1050
3-SW10Bto30B ES-349367  SW TACT KHH10906
3-SW31B ES-349698  SW SLIDE 00130333 GRAY
01-3 S (EXCEPT BL)
3-SW31B ES-349597  SW SLIDE 00130329 BLACK

3-SW32Bto34B
3-IN1B
3-IN2B

01-3 S (BL MODEL)
ES-347966  SW PUSH ESB-649 01-2-2 N
EM-349594 IND FL FIP6GM7
EM-349595 IND FL FIP48AW11YS

PARTS LIST GX-R66

4. NR P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

4-1

4-IC1
4-1C2
4-1C4
4-ICs
4-TR1toS

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BA-T2058A040A PC NR BLK GX-Ré66

NR P.C BOARD

El-344144 IC UPC1252H2
EI-344148 IC UPC1253H
EI-337228 IC M5218L0
EI-348123 IC M5230AL
ET-349609 TR FET 2SK381 C

4-TR6to11 ET-349608
4-TR12,13 ET-349609

4-TR14 ET349608
4-TR15 ET-349626
4-TR16 ET-349605
4-TR17 ET-349592
4-TR18,19 ET-349606
4-D1 ED-347768
4-D2to13 ED-344280
4-SW1 ES-352105
4-VR1,2 EV-351188
4-VR3 EV-351189
4-R42 ER-352417
4-R43 ER-352418
4-R59,60 ER-305128
4-R61 ER-311773
4-R62 ER-323374
4-R63 ER-351201
4-C3 EC-300193
4-C7 EC-312011
4-C9,10 EC-314990
4-C12 EC-300193
4-C15 EC-307494
4-C28 EC-314990

TR 25C3383 T,U

TR FET 2SK381 C

TR 2SC3383 T,U

TR 2SA1347

TR 2SA1346

TR 25C3400

TR 2SC3382 T,U

D SILICON V MC921 DOUBLE

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F05

SW PUSH ESB-62555 2-04-02

R S-FIX H VM6CKPVB 3P 0.30W
503

R S-FIX H VM6CKPVB 3P 0.30W
504

R MFH F10 1/4W 9103F

R MF H F10 1/4W 6R20F

R MF H F10 1/4W 1502F

R MF H 1/4W 3301F

R MF H F10 1/4W 1302F

R MF H F10 1/4W 1501F

C EC V F05 NP SM 100M 16DC

C STY V SNP CQFS 201J 50DC

C STY V SNP CQFS 101J 50DC

C EC V F05 NP SM 100M 16DC

C STY V F05 CQ09S 331J 50DC

C STY V SNP CQFS 101J 50DC
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UNBER LICENSE
RPORATIIH
TRADE WaRs oF

AVERECHIC TOLL

G/ 240V
Hz 18w

PARTS LIST GX-R66



5. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

5-1U

5-2
5-3x
5-4U
5-4)
5-4C
5-4E
5-4B
5-4S
5-5

5-6
5-7U

5-8U

5-8C

5-8E

5-9U

5-9C

5-9E

5-10U

5-10C

5-10E

5-11U0

5-11C

5-11E

5-12U
5-12J
5-12C
5-12E
5-12B
5-13
5-14
5-15
5-16
5-17
5-18
5-19
5-20x
5-21x
5-22x

PARTS NO.

BT-349598

BT-349599

B -349600

BT-349601

BT-349602

7S5-314702

ZW-413188

EW-347683

EW-347836

EW-348215

EW-347682

EW-347680

EW-347681

ES-305733

ZS5-348375
EF-327103

EF-309390
EF-668474
EF-327103
EF-309390
EF-593706
EF-306125
EF-308848
EF-339906
EF-309388
EF-309391
EF-593706
EF-327103
EF-309390
EF-668474
SP-351185A
SP-351185B
SP-351185C
SP-351185D
SP-351185F
ZS8-352120
78-455207
ZW-698308
SA-349332
7S5-313486
MZ-349534
MZ-349527
7ZG-312926

MZ-351564
ZW-305013

B B B P

A

DESCRIPTION

TRANS POWER T2058 (U)
(T901)
TRANS POWER T2058 (J)
(T901)
TRANS POWER T2058 (A,C)
(T901)
TRANS POWER T2058 (E,V)
(T901)
TRANS POWER T2058 (B,S)
(T901)

ST BID40x10STL CMT
N40STL CMT 1

A

B B B B B b

AC CORD 2 CORES VM0129,
VFF-CB U/T (U)
AC CORD 2 CORES KP-209
VFF-CBJ (J)
AC CORD 2 CORES KP10,
SPT1 105CCB UC (C,A)
AC CORD 2 CORES VM0364,
FC3097-CB EV (E)
AC CORD 2 CORES LCFL2x
0.75-CB B (B)
AC CORD 2 CORES VM0436,
FC3093-CB S (S)
SW SELECTOR H XW0131-260
01-4 (U)

ST BR30x08STL CMT (U)

A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

FUSE TSC A 250V 0.50A
(F1) (U,))
FUSE TSC 125V 0.50A (F1)
(C,A)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.40A
(F1) (E,B,S)
FUSE TSC A 250V 0.50A
(F2) (U,J)
FUSE TSC 125V 0.50A
(F2) (C,A)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.50A
(F2) (E,B,S)
FUSE TSC A 250V 0.31A
(F3) (U,3)
FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A
(F3) (C,A)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.25A
(F3) (E,B,S)
FUSE TSC A 250V 0.80A
(F4) (U,))
FUSE TSC 125V 0.80A
(F4) (C,A)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.50A
(F4) (E,B,S)
FUSE TSC A 250V 0.50A
(F5) (U,J)
FUSE TSC 125V 0.50A
(F5) (C,A)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.40A
(F5) (E,B,S)

PANEL REAR BORD GX-R66 (U)
PANEL REAR BORD GX-R66 (J)
PANEL REAR BORD GX-R66 (A,C)
PANEL REAR BORD GX-R66 (E)
PANEL REAR BORD GX-R66 (B,S)
T2BR30x08STL BCM C080
T2BR30x05STL CMT

RV NYL30x055 BL

FOOT

ST PAN30x06STL CMT C

JOINT POWER

JOINT NR

SP T1-3.2/0.2-16.0 T1-043

BUSH NR

RV POP32 (A)

PARTS LIST GX-R66
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6. FINAL ASSEMLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

6-1
6-1P

6-1B
6-2
6-2P
6-2B
6-3
6-3P
6-3B
6-4
6-4P
6-4B
6-5x
6-6
6-6B
6-7
6-7B
6-8
6-8B
6-9
6-10
6-10B
6-11

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BD-T2058A050A PANEL FRONT BLK GX-R66

BD-T2058A050B

BD-T2058A050C
SK-343017G
SK-343017B
SK-343017F
SP-349517A
SP-349517B
SP-349517C
SK-349513A
SK-349513B
SK-349513C
ZG-313182
SK-349516G
SK-349516L
SP-B349524
SP-B349524B
SP-349520A
SP-349520D
SE-353076
SK-349519B
SK-349519C
SK-343009E

PANEL FRONT BLK GX-R66-P
(EXCEPT J)

PANEL FRONT BLK GX-R66-B

KNOB POWER

KNOB POWER-P

KNOB POWER-B

PANEL DOOR

PANEL DOOR-P

PANEL DOOR-B

KNOB EJECT

KNOB EJECT-P

KNOB EJECT-B

SP C-4.5/0.35-25.0 C-029

KNOB OPERATE (D)

KNOB OPERATE (D)-B

PANEL TEN KEY (A) PART

PANEL TEN KEY (A)-2 PART

WINDOW METER (1)

WINDOW METER (1)-B

WIND FILTER

KNOB RANDOM-P

KNOB RANDOM-B

KNOB OUTPUT-P2
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6-11B SK-343009C KNOB OUTPUT-B

6-12 SK-349518A KNOB DOLBY

6-12B SK-349518B KNOB DOLBY-B

6-13 SK-349512A KNOB RESET

6-13B SK-349512B KNOB RESET-B

6-14 BD-B349521E LID PANEL (3) PART

6-14P BD-B349521F LID PANEL (3)-P PART
6-14B BD-B349521G LID PANEL (3)-B PART
6-15 SP-344591A COVER UPPER

6-15P SP-344591B COVER UPPER P

6-15B SP-344591D COVER UPPER-B-(2)
6-16 SK-349518C KNOB DOLBY G

SYMBOL FOR COLOR VARIATION

NONE - SILVER
P — PEARL SHADOW
Bor BL — BLACK




INDEX

PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO.
BA-T2058A020A 2-1U ED-344280 4-D11 EO-315758 2-FL4 ET-328578 2-TR31
BA-T2058A020C 2-1C ED-344280 4-D4 EO-337044 2-FL3 ET-328868 2-TR18
BA-T2058A020D 2-1E ED-344280 4-D7 EO-337055 2-VL1 ET-328868 2-TR11
BA-T2058A030A 3-1 ED-344280 4-D2 EO-352104 2-T1 ET-328868 2-TR35
BA-T2058A030E 3-1B ED-344280 4-D12 E0-669273 2-L1 ET-328868 2-TRS
BA-T2058A040A 4-1 ED-346264 2-D16D EQ-337067 2-RL1 ET-328868 2-TR13
BA-T2045A020B 1-1 ED-346264 2-D12D ER-305128 4-R60 ET-337968 2-TR32
BD-B344049B 1-79 ED-346440 2-D9 ER-305128 4-R59 ET-344102 1-112
BD-B349521E 6-14 ED-346446 2-D14D ER-311773 4-R61 ET-344102 1-111
BD-B349521F 6-14P ED-346450 2-D3D ER-323374 4-R62 ET-346298 2-TR6
BD-B349521G 6-14B ED-346454 2-D7D ER-333698 1-118x ET-348950 3-TR3
BD-T2058A050A 6-1 ED-346454 2-D6D ER-351201 4-R63 ET-349081 2-TR5D
BD-T2058A050B 6-1P ED-346455 3-D16 ER-352417 4-R42 ET-349592 2-TR33
BD-T2058A050C 6-1B ED-346469 3-Di4 ER-352418 4-R43 ET-349592 3-TR1
BF-344029 1-64 ED-346504 3-D3 ES-305733 5-5 ET-349592 3-TR2
BH-T2045A030B 1-2 ED-347768 4-D1 ES-336814 1-98 ET-349592 3-TR4
BL-T2045A050A 1-80 ED-348062 2-Di2 ES-344101 1-90 ET-349592 3-TR1B
BL-T2045A060A 1-81 ED-349662 2-D10D ES-344104 1-20 ET-349592 4-TR17
BM-M 604490 1-105 ED-349662 2-D9D ES-344253 1-100 ET-349593 3-TR2B
BM-B604491 1-109 ED-349662 2-D13D ES-344253 1-102 ET-349605 2-TR16
BR-344098 1-57 ED-349662 2-D2D ES-344257 1-101 1 ET-349605 2-TR14
BT-349598 5-1U ED-349662 3-D1 ES-344257 1-99 ET-349605 4-TR16
BT-349599 5-1 ED-349662 3-D8 ES-344270 2-SW1D ET-349606 2-TR19
BT-349600 5-1C ED-349662 3-D7 ES-347966 3-SW34B ET-349606 2-TR22
BT-349601 5-1E ED-349662 3-Dé6 ES-347966 3-SW32B ET-349606 2-TR20
BT-349602 5-1B ED-624903 3-D13 ES-347966 3-SW33B ET-349606 2-TR21
BZ-T2045A040A 1-28 ED-624903 3-D3B ES-349367 3-SW18B ET-349606 2-TR23
EA-343944 1-7 ED-624903 3-D1B ES-349367 3-SW15SB ET-349606 2-TR24
EC-200983 3-Cs ED-624903 3-D2B ES-349367 3-SW13B ET-349606 4-TR18
EC-300193 4-C3 EF-306125 5-9U ES-349367 3-SW1B ET-349606 4-TR19
EC-300193 4-C12 EF-308848 5-9C ES-349367 3-SW12B ET-349608 2-TR30
EC-3064419 2-C46 EF-309388 5-10U0 ES-349367 3-SW6B . ET-349608 4-TR7
EC-307167 2-C72 EF-309390 5-7C ES-349367 3-SW2B ET-349608 4-TR6
EC-307494 4-C15 EF-309390 5-11C ES-349367 3-SW29B ET-349608 4-TR11
EC-307684 2-C71 EF-309390 5-8C ES-349367 3-SW11B ET-349608 4-TR10
EC-308965 2-C67 EF-309391 5-10C ES-349367 3-SW8B ET-349608 4-TR9
EC-312011 4-C7 EF-327103 5-11U ES-349367 3-SW7B ET-349608 4-TR14
EC-314990 4-C10 EF-327103 5-7U ES-349367 3-SW10B ET-349608 4-TR8
EC-314990 4-C9 EF-327103 5-8U ES-349367 30SW28B ET-349609 4-TR2
EC-314990 4-C28 EF-339906 5-9E ES-349367 3-SW30B ET-349609 4-TR3
EC-314992 2-C35 EF-593706 5-10E ES-349367 3-SW27B ET-349609 4-TR13
EC-338396 2-C1D EF-593706 5-8E ES-349367 3-SW26B ET-349609 4-TR12
EC-347187 2-C64 EF-668474 5-11E ES-349367 3-SW25B ET-349609 4-TR4
EC-347205 2-C36 EF-668474 5-7E ES-349367 3-SW22B ET-349609 4-TR1
EC-347216 2-C3 EH-349374 3-CR2 ES-349367 3-SW20B ET-349609 4-TRS5
EC-347216 2-C55 EH-349375 3-CR3 ES-349367 3-SW1i9B ET-349626 4-TR15
EC-347471 2-C75 EH-351182 2-FL1 ES-349367 3-SW24B ET-349718 2-TR7D
ED-301911 2-D8 EH-351183 2-FL2 ES-349367 3-SW21B ET-349979 2-TR6D
ED-301911 2-D21D EI-330352 3-ICé ES-349367 3-SW17B ET-350795 2-TR7
ED-301911 2-D20D EI-337008 3-IC3 ES-349367 3-SW16B ET-350795 2-TR8
ED-301911 2-D11 EI-337008 3-IC2 ES-349367 3-SWsB ET-350795 2-TR9
ED-301911 2-D16 EI-337009 3-IC4 ES-349367 3-SW14B ET-352726 2-TR37
ED-301911 2-D13 EI1-337103 3-IC1B ES-349367 3-SW4B ET-353067 2-TR8D
ED-301911 2-D15 EI-337228 2-1C8 ES-349367 3-SW23B EV-336785 2-VR7
ED-308953 2-D10o EI-337228 2-1C7 ES-349367 3-SW3B EV-337841 2-VR1C
ED-310340 1-96 EI-337228 2-1Cé6 ES-349597 3-SE31B EV-342939 2-VR4
ED-330319 2-D8D EI-337228 4-1C4 ES-349640 3-SW9B EV-342939 2-VR1
ED-330319 2-D1D EI-337845 3-IC3B ES-349698 3-SW31B EV-342942 2-VR5
ED-338092 2-DsD EI-337845 3-IC4B ES-352105 4-SW1 EV-345610 2-VR2
ED-338454 3-Ds EI-343417 3-IC5B ET-200505 2-TR17 EV-345611 2-VR3
ED-344280 2-D15D EI-343417 3-IC6B ET-200505 2-TR1D EV-350924 2-VR6
ED-344280 2-D11D EI-344144 4-IC1 ET-200505 2-TR 34 EV-351188 4-VR2
ED-344280 2-D18D EI-344148 4-1C2 ET-200505 2-TR15 EV-351188 4-VR1
ED-344280 2-D17D EI-345759 3-ICs5 ET-200505 3-TR11 EV-351189 4-VR3
ED-344280 2-D19D EI-345765 3-IC7 ET-200505 3-TR8 EV-522652 3-VR1
ED-344280 2-D4D EI-348123 4-IC5 ET-200505 3-TR12 EW-347680 5-4B
ED-344280 2-D5 EI-348701 2-IC9 ET-200505 3-TRS EW-347681 5-4S
ED-344280 2-D7 EI-348785 2-IC4 ET-200505 3-TR7 EW-347682 5-4E
ED-344280 2-Dé EI-348785 2-1Cs ET-200558 2-TR10 EW-347683 5-4U
ED-344280 2-D14 EI-349196 2-IC1 ET-200558 2-TR2D EW-347836 5-4)
ED-344280 3-D2 EI-349372 3-X1 ET-200558 3-TR6 EW-348215 5-4C
ED-344280 3-D9 EI-349388 2-1C2 ET-307193 3-TR9 HR-H2501A010A 1-6
ED-344280 3-D1s EI-349877 3-IC1 ET-307349 2-TR3 HZ-B344006 1-5
ED-344280 4-D8 EJ-344640 2-J2B ET-309353 2-TR3D HZ-B344009 1-4
ED-344280 4-D6 EJ-345812 2-11B ET-309353 2-TR27 HZ-344011 1-9
ED-344280 4-Ds EJ-346076 2-]12E ET-309353 2-TR28 HZ-344015 1-22
ED-344280 4-D9 EJ}-347664 2-J1 ET-309353 2-TR29 HZ-344093 1-26
ED-344280 4-D10 EL-348214 1-113 ET-310148 2-TR4D MB-344028 1-67
ED-344280 4-D3 EM-349594 3-IN1B ET-310341 1-85 MB-344034 1-39
ED-3442380 4-D13 EM-349595 3-IN2B ET-311977 1-84 MB-344041 1-68

PARTS LIST GX-R66
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PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO.
MB-344042 1-69 ZG-344013 1-19
MB-344043 1-53 ZG-344031 1-55
MB-344088 1-107 ZG-344058A 1-75
MB-345139 1-32 ZG-344064 1-63
MB-349019 1-88 ZG-344089 1-83
MI-344094 1-30 2G-344090 1-91
MI-344095 1-31 72G-344091 1-103
ML-344032 1-37 Z2G-344039 1-74
ML-344033 1-38 2G-345660 1-86
ML-344053 1-77 ZG-345661 1-87
ML-344055 1-114 2G-349016 1-41
ML-344056 1-117 | 2S-201475 1-116
ML-344096 1-49 75-245147 1-8
ML-344286 1-76 ZS-313486 5-17
MP-336153 1-82 728-314702 5-2
MR-B344076 1-94 Z5-321194 1-78
MR-344037 1-52 ZS-336613 1-45
MR-344080 1-104 ZS-336613 1-62
MV-666887 1-42 ZS-343113 1-71
MZ-B344008 1-3 ZS5-343125 1-21
MZ-B344018 1-29 7ZS5-344001 1-10
MZ-344002 1-16 72S8-3457173 1-23
MZ-344004 1-12 ZS-348375 5-6
MZ-344007 1-18 28-352120 5-13
MZ-344019 1-60 2S-353047 1-54
MZ-344020 1-61 25-442585 1-17
MZ-344036 1-47 7S-455207 5-14
MZ-344039 1-44 Z5-477876 1-106
MZ-344083 1-108 75-524812 1-24
MZ-344099 1-70 ZS-592378 1-110
MZ-349527 5-19 Z5-608095 1-25
MZ-349534 5-18 ZW-268222 1-34
MZ-351564 5-21x ZW-270088 1-46
SA-349332 5-16 ZW-270008 1-89
SE-353076 6-9 ZW-273734 1-11
SK-343009C 6-11B ZW-305013 5-22x
SK-343009E 6-11 ZW-305546 1-51
SK-343017B 6-2P ZW-305546 1-93
SK-343017F 6-2B ZW-329422 1-35
SK-343017G 6-2 ZW-343120 1-48
SK-349512A 6-13 ZW-343120 1-95
SK-349512B 6-13B ZW-343120 1-58
SK-349513A 6-4 ZW-344047 1-65
SK-349513B 6-4P ZW-344639A 1-27
SK-349513C 6-4B ZW-344639B 1-27
SK-349516G 6-6 ZW-344639C 1-27
SK-349516L 6-6B ZW-344639D 1-27
SK-349518A 6-12 ZW-344639E 1-27
SK-349518B 6-12B ZW-344639F 1-27
SK-349518C 6-16 ZW-344639G 1-27
SK-349519B 6-10 ZW-344639H 1-27
SK-349519C 6-10B ZW-344639) 1-27
SP-B349524 6-7 ZW-349046 1-59
SP-B349524B 6-7B ZW-340947 1-66
SP-344057 1-72 ZW-381644 1-56
SP-344591A 6-15 ZW-391397 1-15
SP-344591B 6-15P ZW-413188 5-3x
SP-344591D 6-15B ZW-618884 1-14
SP-349517A 6-3 ZW-698308 5-15
SP-349517B 6-3P

SP-349517C 6-3B

SP-349520A 6-8

SP-349520D 6-8B

SP-351185A 5-12U

SP-351185B 5-12J

SP-351185C 5-12C

SP-351185D 5-12E

SP-351185F 5-12B

SZ-349017 1-115

TC-344062 1-97

TC-344097 1-50

2G-312923 1-36

2G-312925 1-40

ZG-312926 5-20x

2G-312945 1-92

ZG-313182 6-5x

2G-336615 1-73

2G-343193 1-43

2G-343195 1-33

Z2G-344012 1-13
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AKAI

WERKSTATTHANDBUCH

empfiehlt es sich,

planen zu verwenden.

Da dieses Wartungshandbuch bereits auf Englisch veroffentlicht
ist und Einstell- und Zeichnungshinweise auf Deutsch enthalt,

diese Ausgabe des Handbuchs zusammen mit der
bereits veroffentllchten englischen Ausgabe und den Stromlauf-

STEREOCASSETTENDECK

MODEL GX' Hﬁﬁ

I. TECHNISCHE DATEN

SPURSYSTEM ............ «eo. 4-Spur 2-Kanal-Stereosystem
CASSETTE ......vvvevnnnnnns Philips-Kompaktcassette
TONKOPFE . ....... N . Ein Loschkopf

Twin field super GX Kopf
fur Aufnahme und Wiedergabe
1 elektronisch gesteuerter

Gleichstrommotor fur den

Capstanantrieb .

1 Gleichstrommotor fur das
urvenrad

GLEICHLAUFSCHWANKUNGEN .... -0,07Z W.peak (EIAJ)

0,05%2 (W.RMS)

0,127 (DIN)

Normal: +

20 bis 17.000Hz -3dB (EIAJ)

Cr0;: +

20 bis 18.000Hz =3dB (EIAJ)
Reineisenband:

20 bis 19.000Hz ¥3dB (EIAJ)
60dB .

56dB (EIAJ)

Dolby B ON:

Verbesserung um bis zu 5dB
bei 1kiz, 10dB uber SkHz
Dolby C ON:

Verbesserung um bis zu 15dB
bei 500kHz, 20dB bei 1 kHz
bis 10kHz

MOTOREN

FREQUENZGANG ......... ceaes

GERAUSCHSPANNUNG ..........

DYNAMIKUMFANG (dbx ON) ....
KLIRRFAKTOR

EINGANG
AUSGANG ............ PPN

LEISTUNGSAUFNAHME .........

ABMESSUNGEN

GEWICHT

115 dB

0,65% (Reineisenband)

0,55% (Reineisenband)

0,25% (Cr0;)

0,15% (Normal)

LINE: 410mV/47kOhm

LINE: 410mV/ 1 kOhm

100V, 50/60Hz fur Japan

120V, 60Hz fur USA und Canada
220V, 50Hz fur Europa auBer GB
240V, 50Hz fur GB und
Australien
llOV/lZOV/ZZOV/Z&OV 50/60Hz
umsehaltbar fir andere Lander

. 440(B) x 105(H) x 288(T) mm

(17,3 x 4,1 x 11,3 inches)

. 5,0kp (11 1bs)

*  Anderungen von technischen Daten und Design zwecks

Verhesserung vorhehalten.
Das Rauschunterdruckungs-System wird unter Lizenz von

*

Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation gefertigt.

"Dolby"

und das Double-D-Zeichen sind Warenzeichen

von Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

"dbx" 1st ein Warenzeichen von dbx Incorporated.




ll. SICHERHEITSANWEISUNG

2.,

SICHERHEITSPRUFUNG NALH DER REPARATUR

Uberprufen Sie, ob der Isolationswidersatand zwischen den Stiften des Netzsteckers sowie
allen auBeren Teilen des Gerates uber 10 MOhm liegt. Bei Geraten mit AnschluB von AuBen-
antenne (Tuner, Empfanger usw. ), welche fur[é]oderlAlbestlmmt sind, mufl der Isolationswider-
stand uber 2,2 MOhom liegen (Masse- Anschlusse, Mikrofonbuchsen, Kopfhorerbuchsen, line-in/
out—Buchsenusw.)

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BET DER REPARATUR

1.

Die mit dem[‘ .Symbol bezeichneten Teile sind ausschlaggebend fur die Betriebssicherheit.

Diese Teile nur gegen Original Ersatzteile austauschen.

Zusatzlich werden andere Teile entsprechend den Gesetzen zur Funkentstorung verwendet.

Diese durfen nur gegen die vorgeschriebenen Bauteile ausgetauscht werden.

Beispiele: HF-Wandler, Tuner-Komponenten, Antennen-Wahlschalter, HF-Kabel, Entstor—
kondensatoren, Entstorfilter usw.

Nur die vorgeschriebene interne Verdrahtung verwenden. MHierbei besonders beachten:

1) Mit PVC-Umhullung versehene Leitungen.

2) Doppelt isolierte Leitungen.

3) Hochspannungsleitungen

Fur gefahrliche, stromfuhrende Teile die vorgeschriebenen Isoliermaterialien verwenden.

ltierbei besonders beachten:

1) Isolierband

2) PVC-Umhullung

3) Abstandshalter

4) TIsolierscheiben fur Transistoren

5) Plastikschrauben zum Anbringen von Mikroschaltern (speziell bei Plattenspielern)

Beim Austausch von Bauteilen auf der Primarseite (Transformatoren, Netzkabel, Entstor

Kondensatoren usw.) Sind die Leitungsenden vor dem Loten fest zu umwickeln.

2
= =

Is ist darauf zu achten, daBl Leitungen nicht in Kontakt mit Warme erzeugenden Teilen
kommen (Kuhlkorper, Oxidmetallschichtwiderstande, Sicherungswiderstande usw.

Uberprufen, dass die ausgetauschten Leitungen nicht in Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten oder
spitzen Teilen kommen.

Desgl. sind die Bereiche in der Umgebung von Stellen, an denen repariert wurde, zu uber—
prufen

Darauf achten, daBl keine Fremdkorper (Schrauben, Lot, usw.) im Gerat verbleiben.

GERAT VERBLEIBEN
3-1 WAHL DER SPANNUNG

Die Gerate fur Kanada, USA, Luropa, GB und Australien sind

nicht mit dieser Funktion ausgestattet. Jedes Gerat ist

ab Werk dem Bestimmungsland entsprechend eingestellt;

einige Gerate konnen jedoch nach Bedarf auf 110V, 120V,

220V oder 240V eingestellt werden. Im Falle, daB die ggﬂéﬁgR

Spannung des Gerates einstellbar ist:

1. Vor dem AuschluB des Netzkabels den an der Ruckseite
befindlichen.

2. Spannungswahler (VOLTAGE SELECIOR) mit einem Schrauben-
zieher drehen, so dall die korrekte Spannung angezeig:
wird.

Screwdriver

3-1-1 WECHSELSTROMFREQUENZ-UMSCHALTUNG

Eine Wechselstromfrequenz-Umschaltung ist nicht
erforderlich, da fur das GX-R66 Gleichstroimmotoren
verwendet serden.




V. MECHANISCHE EINSTELLUNG

5-1 MESSEN DES ANDRUCKROLLENDRUCKS (siehe Abbildung 5-1)

FEDERWAAGE
270 bis 370 g

f;] JLJH
ANDRUCKROLLE E{]
(REVERSE) ANDRUCKROLLE
(VORWARTS)
ANDRUCKROLLEN
WELLE ANDRUCKROLLENFEDER
(VORWARTS)
ANDRUCKROLLENFEDER ANDRUCKROLLENWELLE
(REVERSE)
Abb. 5-1
Das Gerat auf FWD PLAY schalten. Die beginnt. In diesem Zustand den Wert ab-
Andruckrollenwelle mit der Federwaage lesen. Der vorgeschriebene Andruck be-
so herunterdrucken, daB ein Abstand von tragt 270 bis 370 g.
1-2 mm Zwischen Andruckrolle und Capstan Fall dieser Wert nicht erreicht wird, ist
entsteht. die Andruckrollenfeder auszutauschen.
AnschlieBend den Druck vermindern, bis Die gleiche Verfahrensweise fur die Re-
sich die Andruckrolle wieder zu drehen verseseite anwenden.

5-2 WICKEL-DREHMOMENT-MESSUNGEN 5-3 EINSTELLUNG DER BANDGESCHWIN-

IN ALLEN BETRIEBSARTEN (siehe DIGKEIT (siehe Abbildung 5-3)
Abbildung 5-2)
///” DRHEMOMENT-ME BCASSETTE CAPSTAN MOTOR

REGELWIDERSTAND ZUR

EINSTELLUNG DER
BANDGESCHWINDIGKEIT

Abb. 5-3 Position des Regelwiderstandes zur
Abb. 5-2 Einstellung der Bandgeschwindigkeit

Eine Drehmoment-MeBkassette (AJ-751179) Einen Frequenzzihler an den Line-Ausgang

einlegen und die Messung in allen Be- anschlieBen. Eine mit einem 1000Hz-Signal
triebsarten durchfuhren. . bespielte Testcassette (AT7750744) oder

Fur schnellen Vor- und Rucklauf fuhrt eine mit 3150Hz bespielte Testcasette (AT-
man die Messung nach-'Stoppen des 751263) wiedergeben und den Regelwiderstand
Bandlauf am Bandende durch. zur Einstellung der Bandgeschwindigkeit so
Vorwarts- oder Reverse-Betriebsart einstellen (s1ehe Abb. 5-3), daB eine Fre-

Aufwickelzug: 25 bis 45 g-cm quenz vor 1000 % 3Hz bzw. 3150 * 10Hz
Abwickelzug: 2 bis 5 g-cm erzielt wird. h

Schnellvorlauf- oder Ruckspul-Betriebsart
Aufwickel: 70 bis 150 g-cm



VI. ZUR TONKOPFEINSTELLUNG
[ R e e

—— UNTERER RAND

0
LJ ]
o il
Faat c_‘-‘ ‘I\
— 1] - .l A J = I s Lo
o] -lIn [ 1| == LAUFRICHTUNG
5\ A WE LR RNy (VORWARTS)
T & % )
L OBERER RAND
BANDFUHRUNG A — BANDFUHRUNG B
KOMBIKOPF (5 LOSCHKOPF
b
Abb. 6-1

D (e i TONKOPFHOHEN-
EINSTELLSCHEIBE

_ / ODa®
2
@ D& b
J k
=
& © 03@—1—' 4 P ©
o IO LT 1 ©
- ’“’LE s
® O @G
Abb. 6-2

Abb. 6-3 Tonkopfvorsprung-Messgerat Abb. 6-4 Spiegelcassette
(TF-111CJ) (MC-112C)

e



6-1 BANDFUHRUNGS-EINSTELLUNG
(Siehe Abbildung 6-1 und 6-4)

4) Wenn die Differenz durch die obige

6-2

1) Wie in Abbildung 6-3 gezeigt, eine

Spiegelkassette (AT-751178) verwenden,
um den Tonkopfbereich besser einsehen

zu konnen und das Gerat auf Wieder-
gabe schalten.

2) Die Bandfuhrungen ®+®sind mit Hilfe
der beiden Einstellmuttern@+@, wie

in Abb. 6-2 gezeigt, so einzustellen,
dafl das Band glatt uber den unteren

Rand beider Bandfuhrungen lauft und

keinerlei Verformungen aufweist.

Eine 10kHz-Tonkopf-Azimuth-Einstell-
kassette (AT-750778) wiedergeben und

die Schrauben (C) (FWD-Riechtung) und (@
(REV-Richtung) so einstellen, daB die
Pegel beider Kanale Maximum sind.
(HINWEIS: Die schrauben nicht zu weit
drehen, da andere (falsche) Maximalwerte
weiter entfernt auf beiden Seiten der
korrekten Positionen auftreten.

6-3 EINSTELLUNG DER TONKOPFHOHE

Diese Einstellung ist nicht erforderlich,
da das GX-R66 mit einem rotierenden Kopf -
system (mit Loschkopf REC/PB-Kombikopf)
ausgestattet ist. Eine Uberprufung auf
korrekte Kopfhohe ist jedoch erforderlich
und wird wie folgt ausgefuhrt.,

1) Zunachst wie im Abschnitt 6-2 be-

schrieben, den Azimuth uberprufen.

2) Eine 315Hz (oder 333Hz) Wiedergabe-
pegel-Abgleichcassette (AT-750773)
in der FWD Wiedergabe-Betriebsart
abspielen und den Wiedergabepegel-
Einstellwiderstand (VR5 auf der Vor-
verstarker-Leiterplatte) so einstell-
en, dafl der LINE OUT Pegel des linken
Kanals -5,5dBm betragt. Danach den
pegel des gleichen Kanals in der REV-
Betriebsart uberprufen. Die Pegel-
differenz zwischen den Betriebsarten
FWD und REV sollte innerhalb ¥ 1dBm
liegen (-4,5dBm bis -6,5dBm).

3) Wenn im obigen Abschnitt 2 die Dif-
ferenz mehr als * 1dBm betragt,nimmt
man die Einstellung der Bandfuhrungen
Aund B durch Drehen der Bandfuhrungs-
hohen- Einstellschrauben (a) und(b vor,
die man in der gleichen Richtung um
jeweils 1/4 Umdrehungen (0,1 mm)
dreht, so daB die Differenz innerhalb
t1dBm liegt.

KOMBIKOPF-AZIMUTH-EINSTELLUNG

6-4

Einstellung sich nicht korrigieren
1éBt, ist eine Einstellung der Kopf-
hohe erforderlich. Diese Kann durch
Veranderung der kopfhohen-Einstell-
scheiben (@) , (j) und() vorgenommen
werden. (D1e Dicke dieser Scheiben
ist @ = 0,45 mm, (Jund 9= 0,3 mm).

Fur den Scheibenaustausch die Schrau-
ben @) , ® und (@) Losen.

Wenn der Pegel in der REV-Betriebsart
niedriger ist, bedeutet dies, dal der
Kopf zu hoch ist, daher sind in diesem
Falle die Unterlegscheiben gegen dunnere
auszutauschen. Wenn der Pegel in de
REV-Betriebsart hoher ist, nimmt ma
den Austausch gegen dickere vor.

Nach dem Austausch der Unterlegscheiben
nimmt man die gleiche Einstellung wie
im Abschnitt 1 vor und stellt sicher,
daB der LINE OUT Pegel -5,5dBm 1 1dBm
betragt.

Zur wietern Kontrolle ist ein 4-Spur-
Kopfhhen-Einstellband (1kHz/4-Spur AT-
750775) abzuspielen. Der Line Ausgangs-
pegel  beider Kanale sollte mehr als
-8dBm betragen und die Differenz im
Pegel zwischen den Betriebsarten FWD
und REV sollte innerhalb *1dBm liegen.
Anderenfalls ist ein Feinabgleich in
der gleichen Weise wie in den Ab-
schnitten 3 und 4 auszufuhren.

5) FEin evtl. erforderlicher Kopfaustausch
wird leicht gemacht, indem man nur die
bchraubenQQtuulC)ln Abbildung 6-1
lost.

KOPFBLOCKVORSPRUNG-EINSTELLUNG
{siehe Abb. 6-2 und 6-3)

Eine Tonkopfvorsprung-Messcassette (AT-
751180) verwenden und die Betribsart ¥WD
oder REV Wiedergabe wahlen.

Die Schraube(:)losen und das Kopftrager—
Chassis so einstellen, daB das MeBgerat
3,4%0,15 mm anzeigt.

Nach der Einstellung die Schraube (B mit
Siegellack sichern.



VIl. ELEKTRISCHER ABGLEICH

7-1 ABGLEICH DER QUICK-REVERSE-EMPFINDLICHKEIT
ic7
:
ic3 ;E
VR ! E LCT800 -
==
TP
\. e
SYSTEM CONTROL T2058A502A
Abb. 7-1 GX-R66 Abgleich reverse-Empfindlichkeit
BEZUGSSTIFT
REINIGEN
<—— BANDFUHRUNG FUR TRANSPARENTBANDERKENNUNG
Abb, 7-2
1) Durch Entanahme des Bandes aus einer 4) Werden die erwahnten 14V nicht er--
weiflen Testcassette eine bandlose reicht, ist der Widerstand R18 {150k
Cassette herstellen. ohm) auf der Systemsteuer-Leiterplatte
2) EinDigitalvoltmeter zwischen TP-1 und auszubauen und der Regelwiderstand VR1
Masse anschliefen. nochmals in der gleichen Weise wie im
3) Uater Verwendung der bandlosen Cassette Abschnitt abzugleichen.
den Regelwiderstan VR1 so abgleichen,
daB das Digitalvoltmeter in der FWD HINWEIS: Vor diesem Abgleich den Bezugs-

Widergabe 14V* 0,5V Gleichspannung
anzeigt.

stift und die Bandfuhrung fur
Transparentbanderkennung rein-
igen (siehe Abb. 7-2)




7-2 ABGLEICH DER VORVERSTARKER-LEITERPLATTE

( ninienini

]‘ijUmn:q

VR Ib
VR

) (€8

L

REC

LEVEL

({o}
HAI2058 (4

[ PB EQ———
VR4
ELILIb s
BIAS FILTER FUt ]'@ VR4b
FL2,2b -
MPX FILTER @l )
@ (@R
FL2 VRSb
e PBLEVEL )
VRE
FREQ RESPONSE o
NORMAL

QN
R7
.C\> VR7b
METER SENS
ME¥§E "'@ -1
T e

T FREQ RESPONSE FLIb
VR3 2 5 &
@2 D) 2@
SIS VRED
BIAS 0SC

FREQ

Bl <

t

icib
HA12058 C

—(

o,
== FL2b
£

\.

PRE AMP PCB T2058A504A to 506A

‘.@ #77N [ INCREASE

FRONT

Abb. 7-3 GX-R66 Abgleichpunkte an der Vorverstarker-leiterplatte




. Testcassette . .
Schritt Abgleichge- und angelegtes Betriebs- Abgl?l— Ergebnis Bemerkungen
genstand signal art chteil
+
FWD 333lz (AT-750773) FWD -6,1-0,2dBm
1 PB Pegel oder PB VRS qur
315Hz (AT-750773) -5,5-0,2dBm
~ . +
REV 333Hz (AT-750773) REV -6,120,2dBm .
2 oder oder Prufung
PB Pegel PB ¥
3151z (AT-750773) -5,5>0,2dBm
FWD 10kHz~15dB FWD +
3 PB EQ (AT-750778) PB VR4 | -20,5-0,5dBm
REV 10kHz-15dB REV —20.5% .
4 PB EQ (AT-750778) PR , 0,5dBm | Prufung
5 BI?EEgsC Kein Signaleingang REC T1 lOOkHz:tO,SkHz
Frequenzgang Normal-Leercassette - VR7 1kHz, 10kHz
6 Normalposition [lkHz,1OkHz -25,5dBm REC/PB LinearitO,BdB
Frequenzgang CrO,-Leercassette - 1kHz, 10kHz
7 | Cr0,-Position |IkHz,10kHz-25,5dBm | “LC/PB | VRS i car £0,84B
F Reineisenband-
requenzgang Leercassette 1kHz, 10kHz
8  |Reineisenband- | jyp,  10kilz REC/PB | VR2 1incar © 0.8dBn
Position -25,5dBm
Normalband- +
9 REC Pegel Leercassette REC/PB VR1 -5,5-0,5dBm
1kHz, -5,5dBm
Vormagnet - Aussteuerungsregler
10 %iii;gngs" Kein Signaleingang REC FL1 Minimumausgangauf Maximum stellen
0 ) Zu diesem Zeitpunkt
vu Anzeige d .
. o en Line Ausgang-
Anze}ge . . Fi REC VR6 bei Line spegel um 0,1dB
11 empfindlichkeit 1kHz Eingang PAUSE Ausgipg senken und Priifen,
-5,9-0,2dBm {daB die Ovu Anzeige
erlischt.
12 | MPx-Filter ézzﬁilzfﬁr REC | FL2 |Minimmausgang|MPX-Filterschalter

HINWEIS: 1.

Alle obigen Einstellungen auBer fur Schritt 5, 10 und 12 gelten fur die FWD-

Betriepsart; diese Einstellungen sind im REV-Betrieb nicht erforderlich, ader

die Prufung jedes Schritts in der REV-Betriebsart sollte ausgefuhrt werden.
2. Obiger Abgleich, auBer fur Schritt 12, nur mit ausgeschalteter Dolby-Rausch-

unterdruckung ausfuhren,

3. Zum Adgleich nur folgende Bander verwenden:
Normalband: Maxell UD C-60
Cr0, Band: TDK SA C-60
Reineisenband:  TDK MA C-60

4, Fur weitere Einstellungen siehe Abbildung 7-3.
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7-3  ABGLEICH DER RAUSCHUNTERDRUCKUNGS-LEITERPLATTE (dbx)

L PB

0oog) ., R Pe
IN  ouT 0000

P Tem—
urt PUT IN ouT

PUT  PUT VRI,ib

VRIib TR6b VCA SYMMETRY £ .

A ile e e 1E A

vl Sl e RMS SYMMETRY e |1 (@\‘
g VR3,3b S =g
a ZERO POINT a
ICib IC 1

VR3b

VR3
2 9 e
@)

Qeasdl

NR PCB T2058B5030

Abb. 7-4 Abgleichpunkte auf der Rauschunterdruckungs-Leiterplatte

HINWEIS: Der Abgleich der dbx-Rauschunterdruckung ist nicht erforderlich, auBler wenn "eile
ausgewechselt oder ein Regelwiderstand versehentlich verstellt wird. :

Schritu QZEiigﬁzge_ Eingangsignal {Testpunkt 3SﬁtflCh Frgebnis Bemerkungen
Oszilloskop an TR6
RMLS 100kHz TR6 (Ermitter) anschlieflen Siehe
1 Lo -5,5dBm (410mV)| - .. . VR2 und VR2 so einstellen, Zeichnung
Symmelrie vom einem Emitter daB der Spitzenwert der 7-5 und
Wellenform bei 200llz 7-6
konstant wird.
V.C.A 1kHz P3 VR1 so abgleichen, dal}
2 &R 1-5,5dBm (410mV) [(R, L-ch)| VR1 die Verzerrung an der
Symmetrie | o 0c i1lator | OUTPUT Klemme P3 minimal wird.
VR3 so abgleichen, daB
1klz P3 der Ausgangspegel der
3 Null-Punkt |-5,5dBm (410mV)[(R, L-ch) VR3 P3-Ausgangsklemme dem
vom Oszillator | OUTPUT Eingang bei -5,5dBm
(410mV) entspricht.
Wenn der Eingangs-
. . signalpegel um 110dB
Uberprufung 1kHz P3 . von Ovu (-5,5dBm) )

. |des _5,5dbm * 1048 |(R, Lch) | FTUCU8 |verdndert wird, uber- | 3iehe
DECODER- Oszill OUTPUT prufen, ob der DECODER- Tabelle 7-1
Betriebs vom Uszillator Ausgangspegel (P3) sich

entsprechend der Tabelle
verhalt.

HINWEIS; Die Einstellugg sollte bei eingeschaltetem dbx NR System in Wiedergabebetriebs-
art. durchgefuhrt werden.



0sc

OSCILLOSCOPE

NR PCB

IN ouT E
—C—1o o @
T T 3 TR6,6b

0SscC

RANGE (-60dBm)

Das Oszilloskop sollte uber
ein Rohrenvoltmeter ange-
schlossen werden, da der
Signalpegel von TR6,6b
(Emitter) extrem niedrig
ist.

Abb. 7-6 RMS-Symmetrie-Abgleich

V.TV.M
NR PCB .
/K_\ KLIRRFAKTOR
MESSER
G o |y
w3 IN
O -0
. ), o o
Abb. 7-7 VCA-Symmetrie und Null-Punktabgleich
Fingangspegel Ausgangspegel (DECODER)

—15.5dBm —25.5 dBm
—~ 5.5dBm — 5.5dBm
+ 4.5dBm +14.5 dBm

Tabelle 7-1
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T20S55A

M51143L
LIMITER AMP Pin No. Symbol Description
OUTPUT OUTPUT
—————— e (A — ——— - 1 R40 REC MUTE ] Output, activated at “H”
i i 2 R41 P.B MUTE put,
| [ 3 R42 REC/PB Control, “H” PB, “L” REC
,_,M,TERI } 4 R43 OSC Control output, activates at “L” RS0 ol 1 1
AMP ( l — | 5 R50 Forward
INPUT Cam Motor Control Output RS! 1|0 1
! LIMITER AM SWITCH ! 6 R51 Reverse } am Motor Control Uutpu } WD | ™ ’STOP
| | 7 R52 IPLS FLD Drive output, Lights at “L”
! I 8 R53 COMMON BUS Output  Not used
ved®) , ! 9 R60
i { I 10 R61 El . Dicit Dri
i POWER RESET F/E ) s | 0% veeo I 1 R62 ectronic Counter Digit Drive Output
CONTROL(4)- SEARCH START R '
INPUT CONTROL s | 12 R64
| ¥ . ! 13 R70 ] :
! v — | oMPARAES { 14 R71 STROBE for input port select ] “H” at inhibit
| 3 | 15 R72 INHIBIT
| b4 { 16 R73 FLD Drive output, Lights at “L”’
I | 17 P10 FWD
! | 18 P11 REV } FLD Drive output, Light at “H”
L- ———————————————————————— 5 — — — 3 —————————— J
19 P12 REC
NOISE FILTER GND 20 P13 R PLAY
21 Vs GND
LC7800 22 P20 ONCE REV ]
23 P21 CONTI. REV . . «wp
(o 1 24 P22 INTRO FLD Drive output, Light at “H
1 F ] ! 25 P23 BSP
9 L ! 26 K00
= — = 27 Ko1 DATA input
& G— Y | 28 K02 P
5 11 | 29 K03
| | 30 TEST GND
s | 31 XTAL Ceramic OSC input
mO— T | 32 EXTAL Ceramic OSC output
7 O— rT "“ & 33 . RESET Reset
O I O | 34 VHH +5V
. } 35 R80 Counter Pulse
{ | 36 R81 CAM Motor Pulse
I il l 37 R82 COMMON BUS input  Not used
= CI,> + | 38 R83 CAM MOTOR direction detector input
7 (— & 39 R90 IPLS Signal detector input “H” at No signal parts
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